
BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 


DES MOINES, IOWA 


In the Matter of the Complaint 

&Statement of Charges Against 
DECISION AND ORDER 

Carrie L. Carrithers, 
Respondent 

To: Carrie L. Carrithers 

A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed by the Executive Secretary 
of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on November 1, 1984, alleging that: 

1. 	 The respondent's, Carrie Carrithers, license to practice pharmacy in 
the state of Arizona was revoked by the Arizona State Board of 
Pharmacy on September 11, 1984. 

2. 	 The grounds for the revocation by the Arizona Board were that Ms. 
Carrithers had obtained controlled substances for personal use 
without a prescription on three separate occasions. 

3. 	 Ms. Carrithers admitted the charges in a Consent to Board Order 
signed by her on August 31, 1984. 

4. 	 Ms. Carrithers is therefore guilty of violations of Iowa Code Section 
155.13(3) and Iowa Administrative Code Section 620--10. 1(4) j and k. 

A hearing on the above Complaint and Statement of Charges was held on 
March 12, 1985, at 2:00 p.m. in the State Board Conference Room, Grimes 
State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. Present were the Board 
and its counsel, Thomas McGrane, Assistant Attorney General. The respondent 
was not present and was not represented by counsel. Also present were 
members of the staff of the Board. The undersigned Administrative Hearing 
Officer presided. Th~· proceedings were tape recorded. 

The hearing was closed to the public pursuant to Iowa Code Section 258A.6 
( 1983). 

After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, the Board 
deliberated. The Administrative Hearing Officer was instructed to 
prepare the Board's Decision and Order. 

THE RECORD 

The evidentiary record in this case includes the Complaint and Statement 
of Charges, the recorded testimony of the witness, and the following 
exhibits: 

1. 	 Letter dated October 17, 1984, from Loren West to Norman Johnson 
with attached Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated 
September 11, 1984, and with attached Consent to Board Order dated 
August 31, 1984, and signed by Carrie L. Carrithers. 

2. 	 Certified unopened envelope from State of Iowa Pharmacy Examiners 
to Carrie L. Carrithers, 4255 E. 29th Street, #254, Tucson, AZ 
85711, postmarked November 23, 1984, marked "unclaimed, return 
to sender." 

3. 	 Certified unopened envelope from State of Iowa Pharmacy Examiners 

to Carrie L. Carrithers, 1915 West Villa Rita Drive, #68, Phoenix, 

AZ 85023, marked "unclaimed, return to sender." 
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4. 	 Certified unopened envelope from State of Iowa Pharmacy Examiners 
to Carrie L. Carrithers, 2000 E. Rogers Road #128-350, Tucson, AZ 
85719, postmarked November 27, 1984, marked "unclaimed, return to 
sender." 

5. 	 Affidavit of Publication signed by Connie Wimer dated February 5, 
1985, with attached bill. 

6. 	 List of addresses of Carrie L. Carrithers. 

7. 	 Affidavit of Publication signed by Connie Wimer dated February 5, 
1985. 

8. 	 Notice of Hearing dated January 16, 1985, signed by Norman Johnson. 

9. 	 Affidavit signed by Norman Johnson dated January 14, 1985. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 The Respondent, Carrie L. Carrithers, was issued license number 
15437 to practice pharmacy in Iowa. (Official file, testimony 
of Norman Johnson) 

2. 	 That Ms. Carrithers' license to practice pharmacy in the state of 
Arizona was revoked on the grounds that Ms. Carrithers had: (a) 
on or about September 23 or 24, 1983, removed controlled substances 
from Skaggs Pharmacy #33, Phoenix, AZ, for personal use without a 
prescription order from a medical practitioner, i.e. ten (10) 
tablets Tenuate 75 mg, five (5) tablets Tylenol #3, and seven (7) 
tablets Valium 10 mg; (b) on or about September 25, 1983, removed 
five (5) capsules Fastin, a controlled substance, from the same 
pharmacy, for personal use without a prescription order from a 
medical practitioner; and (c) on or about October 2, 1983, removed 
two (2) capsules Fiorinal, twenty-three (23) tablets Tenuate 75 mg, 
one (1) tablet Tylenol #3 and twenty-one (21) tablets Valium 10 mg, 
which are controlled substances, from the same pharmacy, for 
personal use without a prescription order from a medical practitioner. 
(testimony of Norman Johnson, Exhibit 1 - letter from Loren West 
with attached Fin~ings and Consent) 

3. 	 On August 31, 1984, Carrie L. Carrithers signed a Consent to Board 
Order in which she admitted the above allegations. (testimony of 
Norman Johnson, Exhibit 1 - letter from Loren West with attached 
Findings and Consent) 

4. 	 Mr. Norman Johnson, executive secretary of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners, attempted unsuccessfully to notify Ms. Carrithers of the 
hearing to be held on March 12, 1985, by certified mail to her last 
known addresses, and by publication. (testimony of Norman Johnson, 
Exhibits 2-9) 

5. 	 Mr. Johnson unsuccessfully attempted to find Ms. Carrithers in the 
state of Nebraska. (testimony of Norman Johnson) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, DECISION AND ORDER 

Substantial evidence was presented to support paragraphs 1 through 9 of 
the Complaint and Statement of Charges, and which showed violation of Iowa 
Code Section 155.13(3)(1983), and Iowa Administrative Code Section 620-­
10.1(4)j and k. Ms. Carrithers is therefore found to have violated the 
above Code section and rules. 

It is therefore the ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners that the 
license to practice pharmacy issued to Carrie L. Carrithers, license number 
15437, is hereby revoked, effective immediately, and Ms. Carrithers may 
not apply for reinstatement of her license for a period of three years. 

This Decision and Order was prepared by me at the direction of the Iowa 
Board .Pf Pharmacy Examiners on the _ _j_Cf"i-hday of March, 1985. 

_a1f)u ~,<,aA 
Amy Chris ·ensen Couch 
Administr~tive Hearing Officer 
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File: D/6 
84-3-0Rl 

BEFORE TH~ ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

In the Matter of the Hearing to 
Determine Whether or Not to Revoke, 
Suspend, or Place on Probation the 
Certificate of Registration Number 
7719, censure or fine CARRIE L. 
CARRITHERS. 

) 
)
)
) 
) 
) 

FINDINGS OR FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

AND ORDER 

No. 84 - 3 - H 

DIRECTED TO: CARRIE L. CARRITHERS 
2000 E. Rogers Road, #128-350 
Tucson, AZ 85719 

Notice of Hearing No. 84-3-H has been served on CARRIE L. 

CARRITHERS charging her with violations of A.R.S. § 36-2525.0, to wit: 

obtaining controlled substances for personal use without a prescrip­

tion order from a medical practitioner. 

In lieu of a Board hearing in thi~ matter, CARRIE L. CARRITHERS 

agreed to waive her right to hearing (provided in A.R.S. § 32-1928 and 

provisions of the Arizona Administrative Procedures Act, A.R.S. 

§ 41-1001, et seq.) concerning all matters described in the complaint. 

CARRIE L. CARRITHERS has admitted the Board's Findings of Fact and 

has consented to the inclusion in the hearing file concerning this 

Order, all investigative materials prepared or obtained by the Board 

concerning this matter, and all notices and pleadings issued prior to 

the date of this Order. Further CARRIE L. CARRITHERS consents to all 

terms and conditions of this Order and its immediate issuance. 

Based on the consent and hearing waiver and the contents of the 

hearing file, as stipulated to by CARRIE L. CARRITHERS, the Board 

hereby makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 

issues the following Order: 



FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. CARRIE L. CARRITHERS is a pharmacist holding Certificate of 

Registration No. 7719, issued by the Board under A.R.S. § 32-1922. 

2. On or about September 23, 1983 or September 24, 1983, CARRIE 

L. CARRITHERS removed ten (10) tablets Tenuate 75 mg., five (5) 

tablets Tylenol #3 and seven (7) tablets Valium 10 mg., which are 

controlled substances, from Skaggs Pharmacy #33, 3520 W. Glendale 

Ave., Phoenix, AZ. for personal use without a prescription order from 

a medical practitioner. 

3. On or about September 25, 1983, CARRIE L. CARRITHERS removed 

five (5) capsules Fastin, a controlled substance, from Skaggs Pharmacy 

#33, 3520 W. Glendale Ave., Phoenix, AZ. for personal use without a 

prescription order from a medical practitioner. 

4. On or about October 2, 1983, CARRIE L. CARRITHERS removed two 

(2) capsules Fiorinal, twenty-three (23) tablets Tenuate 75 mg., one 

(1) tablet Tylenol #3 and twenty-one (21) tablets Valium 10 mg., which 

are controlled substances, from Skaggs Pharmacy #33, 3520 W. Glendale 

Ave., Phoenix, AZ. for personal use without a prescription order from 

a medical practitioner. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

~ 1. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-1904, the Board has subject matter and 

personal jurisdiction in this matter. 

2. The conduct described in the Findings of Fact constitutes­

violations of A.R.S. § 36-2525.0. 

3. The conduct described in the Findings of Fact constitutes suf­

ficient cause pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 32-1927.A and 32-1927.B to revoke, 

suspend, place on probation the Certificate of Registration No. 7719, 
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suspend, place on probation the Certificate of Registration No. 7719, 

which permits CARRIE L. CARRITHERS to practice the profession of phar­

macy in the State of A~izona. 

ORDER 

In view of the above Findings of Fact and the consent of CARRIE L. 

CARRITHERS, the Board hereby issues the following Order: 

1. CARRIE L. CARRITHERS' consent to the terms and conditions of 

the Order and waiver of public hearing are accepted. 

2. The Certificate of Registration No. 7719, issued to CARRIE L. 

CARRITHERS is revoked effective on the date this Order is signed. 

3. Any violation of the Arizona Pharmacy Act, rules or regula­

tions subsequent to this Order may be the basis for further separate 

disciplinary action. 

DATED this __.;....//'--~--_day of ~ , 1984. 

ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

By ~.[€iP6 
Executive Secretary 

S E A L 

Copies of the Foregoing Order 
mailed _b,Y certif¥lthfs 

//~day of ~' 1984, to: 

Carrie L. Carrithers 
2000 E. Rogers Road, #128-350 
Tucson, AZ. 85719 

And by Courier Mail to: 

Steve Glaser 
Assistant Attorney General 
1275 W. Washington 
Phoenix, AZ. 85007 
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File: 	 D/6 
84-3-Cl 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

In the Matter of the Hearing to ) 
Determine Whether or Not to Revoke, ) CONSENT TO BOARD 
Suspend, or Place on Probation the ) ORDER 
Certificate of Registration Number ) 
7719, censure or fine CARRIE L. ) No. 84 - 3 - H 
CARRITHERS. ) 

I have received and reviewed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 

and Order No. 84-3-H. I understand that I have the legal right to a 

pub 1ic hearing concerning the matters summarized in the F indirigs of 

Fact and Conclusions of Law in attached Board Order No. 84-3-H, at 

which hearing I may present evidence and cross-examine witnesses. 

However, I now irrevocably waive . my right to such public hearing con­

cerning the above described matters and I irrevocably waive my right 

to any court appeals relating thereto~ I admit the allegations con­

tained in the Findings of Fact. I consent to the immediate issuance 

of this Order upon acceptance of my consent and hearing waiver by the 

Board, and I irrevocably accept and consent to all terms and con­

ditions contained therein. I further consent to the inclusion in the 

Board's file concerning this matter, all investigative materials pre­

pared or received by the Board concerning this matter and all notices 

an_d pleadings relating thereto. I ~ully understand that upon issuance 
.• 

of Order No. 84-3-H by the Board, my Certificate of Registration No. 

7719 will be revoked. FINALLY, I UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE A THE RIGHT TO 

CONSULT LEGAL COUNSEL PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO THIS CONSENT TO BOARD 

ORDER. 

DATED this "s { 



--

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

In the Matter of the Complaint 
and Statement of Charges Against COMPLAINT AND 
Carrie L. Carrithers STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
Respondent 

COMES NOW Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa 
Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 1st day of November, 1984, 
and files this Complaint and Statement of Charges against Carrie 
L. Carrithers, a pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 
155, and alleges: 

1. That John F. Rode, chairperson; Margo L. Underwood, vice 
chairperson; Rollin C. Bridge; Jerry M. Hartleip; Melba L. Scaglione; 
Alan M. Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified 
members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

2. That Respondent was issued license number 15437 to practice 
pharmacy in the State of Iowa on July 1, 1979. Said license being 
issued by reciprocity from a license issued by examination by the 
State of Nebraska in February 1978. 

3. That Respondent 1 s license to practice pharmacy in Iowa 
became delinquent because of nonpayment of fees effective on July 
1, 1984. 

4. That Respondent 1 s license to practice pharmacy in the 
State of Arizona was revoked by the Arizona State Board of Pharmacy 
on September 11, 1984. 

5. That the grounds for license revocation of Respondent 1 s 
Arizona license involved the obtaining of controlled substances 
for personal use without a prescription order from a medical 
practitioner. 

6. That Respondent is guilty of violations of 1983 Iowa Code 
Section 155.13(3) by virtue of the findings of fact, conclusions 
of law and order of the Arizona State Board of Pharmacy which found 
that Respondent did obtain controlled drugs on three separate 
occasions for personal use without a prescription order from a 
medical practitioner. Respondent has admitted this fact on a Consent 
to Board Order document signed by her on August 31, 1984. 

Section 155.13(3) reads as follows: 

11 
••• the board sha 11 have the authority to deny, suspend or 

revoke a 1 i cense in any case where it finds that there has 
been a substantial failure to comply with the provisions of 
this chapter or the regulations promulgated hereunder or the 
violation thereof, and in addition, the board shall have the 
power to deny, suspend or revoke a 1 i cense when the applicant 
or licensee, or any employee, providing the offense is committed 
on licensed premises or is in the conduct of the business 
licensed, is guilty of any of the following facts or offenses: 
(3) Distributing on the premises of ... drugs for any other 
than lawful purposes. 11 

7. That Respondent is guilty of a violation of Board rules, 
11 k. 11Iowa Administrative Code §620--10.1(4) 11 j 11 and 

Rule 10.1(4) reads as follows: 

11 The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set 
out in subrule 10.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount 

/ l 

/{. / 



-------------------------------- ------

not to exceed $1000.00, when the board determines that the 
licensee ... is guilty of the following acts or offenses: 

j. Violating a statute or law of ... another state ... without 
regard to its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, 
which statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy. 

k. Failure to report a license revocation ... taken by another 
state .... 11 

8. That the allegations in paragraphs 4 and 5 constitute 
a violation of Iowa Code Section 155. 13(3). 

9. That the allegations in paragraph 7 constitute grounds
for which Respondent 1 s license to practice pharmacy in this state 
can be suspended or revoked. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Carrie L. Carri the rs 
has violated Section 155.13(3) Code of Iowa and Rule §620--10. l 

11 k11(4) 11 j 11 and of the Iowa Administrative Code. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Carrie L. Carrithers appear before 
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on December 12, 1984, at 2:00 
p.m. in the State Board Conference Room, Grimes State Office 
Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa. 

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board 
enter its findings of facts and decision to suspend or revoke the 
license to practice pharmacy issued to Carrie L. Carrithers on 
July l, 1979, or take whatever additional steps they deem necessary. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

DES MOINES, IOWA 

In the Matter of the Complaint 

&Statement of Charges Against 
DECISION AND ORDER 

Carrie L. Carrithers, 
Respondent 

To: Carrie L. Carrithers 

A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed by the Executive Secretary 
of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on November 1, 1984, alleging that: 

1. 	 The respondent's, Carrie Carrithers, license to practice pharmacy in 
the state of Arizona was revoked by the Arizona State Board of 
Pharmacy on September 11, 1984. 

2. 	 The grounds for the revocation by the Arizona Board were that Ms. 
Carrithers had obtained controlled substances for personal use 
without a prescription on three separate occasions. 

3. 	 Ms. Carrithers admitted the charges in a Consent to Board Order 
signed by her on August 31, 1984 . 

4. 	 Ms. Carrithers is therefore guilty of violations of Iowa Code Section 
155.13(3) and Iowa Administrative Code Section 620--10.1(4) j and k. 

A hearing on the above Complaint and Statement of Charges was held on 
March 12, 1985, at 2:00 p.m. in the State Board Conference Room, Grimes 
State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. Present were the Board 
and its counsel, Thomas McGrane, Assistant Attorney General. The respondent 
was not present and was not represented by counsel. Also present were 
members of the staff of the Board. The undersigned Administrative Hearing 
Officer presided. The proceedings were tape recorded. 

The hearing was closed to the public pursuant to Iowa Code Section 258A.6 
{1983). 

After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, the Board 
deliberated. The Administrative Hearing Officer was instructed to 
prepare the Board's Decision and Order. 

THE RECORD 

The evidentiary record in this case includes the Complaint and Statement 
of Charges, the recorded testimony of the witness, and the following 
exhibits: 

1. 	 Letter dated October 17, 1984, from Loren West to Norman Johnson 
with attached Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated 
September 11, 1984, and with attached Consent to Board Order dated 
August 31, 1984, and signed by Carrie L. Carrithers. 

2. 	 Certified unopened envelope from State of Iowa Pharmacy Examiners 
to Carrie L. Carrithers, 4255 E. 29th Street, #254, Tucson, AZ 
85711, postmarked November 23, 1984, marked 11 unclaimed, return 
to sender. 11 

3. 	 Certified unopened envelope from State of Iowa Pharmacy Examiners 
to Carrie L. Carrithers, 1915 West Villa Rita Drive, #68, Phoenix, 
AZ 85023, marked 11 unclaimed, return to sender. 11 
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4. 	 Certified unopened envelope from State of Iowa Pharmacy Examiners 
to Carrie L. Carrithers, 2000 E. Rogers Road #128-350, Tucson, AZ 
85719, postmarked November 27, 1984, marked 11 unclaimed, return to 
sender. 11 

5. 	 Affidavit of Publication signed by Connie Wimer dated February 5, 
1985, with attached bill. 

6. 	 List of addresses of Carrie L. Carrithers. 

7. 	 Affidavit of Publication signed by Connie Wimer dated February 5, 
1985. 

8. 	 Notice of Hearing dated January 16, 1985, signed by Norman Johnson. 

9. 	 Affidavit signed by Norman Johnson dated January 14, 1985. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 The Respondent, Carrie L. Carrithers, was issued license number 
15437 to practice pharmacy in Iowa. (Official file, testimony 
of Norman Johnson) 

2. 	 That Ms. Carrithers 1 license to practice pharmacy in the state of 
Arizona was revoked on the grounds that Ms. Carrithers had: (a) 
on or about September 23 or 24, 1983, removed controlled substances 
from Skaggs Pharmacy #33, Phoenix, AZ, for personal use without a 
prescription order from a medical practitioner, i.e. ten (10) 
tablets Tenuate 75 mg, five (5) tablets Tylenol #3, and seven {7) 
tablets Valium 10 mg; (b) on or about September 25, 1983, removed 
five (5) capsules Fastin, a controlled substance, from the same 
pharmacy, for personal use without a prescription order from a 
medical practitioner; and (c) on or about October 2, 1983, removed 
two (2) capsules Fiorinal, twenty-three (23) tablets Tenuate 75 mg, 
one (1) tablet Tylenol #3 and twenty-one (21) tablets Valium 10 mg, 
which are controlled substances, from the same pharmacy, for 
personal use without a prescription order from a medical practitioner. 
(testimony of Norman Johnson, Exhibit 1 - letter from Loren West 
with attached Findings and Consent) 

3. 	 On August 31, 1984, Carrie L. Carrithers signed a Consent to Board 
Order in which she admitted the above allegations. (testimony of 
Norman Johnson, Exhibit 1 - letter from Loren West with attached 
Findings and Consent) 

4. 	 Mr. Norman Johnson, executive secretary of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners, attempted unsuccessfully to notify Ms. Carrithers of the 
hearing to be held on March 12, 1985, by certified mail to her last 
known addresses, and by publication. (testimony of Norman Johnson, 
Exhibits 2-9) 

5. 	 Mr. Johnson unsuccessfully attempted to find Ms. Carrithers in the 
state of Nebraska. (testimony of Norman Johnson) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, DECISION AND ORDER 

Substantial evidence was presented to support paragraphs 1 through 9 of 
the Complaint and Statement of Charges, and which showed violation of Iowa 
Code Section 155.13(3)(1983), and Iowa Administrative Code Section 620-­
10.1(4)j and k. Ms. Carrithers is therefore found to have violated the 
above Code section and rules. 

It is therefore the ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners that the 
license to practice pharmacy issued to Carrie L. Carrithers, license number 
15437, is hereby revoked, effective immediately, and Ms. Carrithers may 
not apply for reinstatement of her license for a period of three years. 

This Decision and Order was prepared by me at the direction of the Iowa 
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on the /cjrlJ day of March, 1985. 

Officer 
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